To: 

US Congressman Howard Berman

From: 

Industrial Areas Foundation

Re:

Foreclosure Prevention

Date: 

January 22, 2009

Cc: 

FDIC Chair Sheila Bair, Incoming Secretary of the Treasury Timothy F. Geithner

The country is in recession and faltering credit markets continue to undermine public confidence.  Meanwhile, the sub-prime mortgage debacle that instigated the financial crises, and continuing fall in housing values, has not been directly addressed.  Nationwide, one in ten homeowners is overdue on payments.
  In the 28th Congressional District, many more than 23,600 homes are in danger of foreclosure this year.
  It is in the public’s interest to transform the bailout of banks into a rescue of homeowners from foreclosure, for the sake of the market, and for the sake of families.

Affordable loan modifications from banks are needed to prevent foreclosure, stabilize housing values, secure mortgage-backed securities (MBS), and prevent community-wide evictions.  But these have been difficult to obtain.  The primary challenge lies in the resistance of investors to apply dramatic changes in loan terms and the lack of financial resources and legal protection for loan servicers to overcome that resistance.  In order to stabilize housing values and prevent the projected tsunami of foreclosures in 2009
, homeowners need dramatic reductions in loan principal.  

Background
Recent forecasts project that almost one in six mortgages will foreclose over the next four years
 if nothing is done to address this crisis.  This would amount to almost 8.5 million homes nationwide.  Varying combinations of interest rate resets, economic weakness, and falling housing prices have left millions of homeowners “under water,” unable to sell their homes at the value of the loans they hold and/or unable to make payments.   In the Northeast Valley, as in other parts of California, the scale of disparity between home loan and home value is significant.  Here, it is common to see borrowers over $150,000 under water. 
Last July, Congress passed the Hope for Homeowners Act, a voluntary loan reduction program for banks and homeowners.  It authorized the Federal Housing Administration to guarantee up to $300 billion in new 30-year fixed rate loans for sub-prime borrowers if lenders wrote down principal balances to 90% of actual market value.  While the intent seemed clear--to entice banks to take the hit of a reduction in loan principal in exchange for loan guarantees--the legislation lacked both carrot and teeth to make the program meaningful.
  Hope Now, passed later, has had similar results.  

The biggest obstacle lies in the voluntary nature of these Hope programs:  investors resist dramatic changes in loan terms, and loan servicers lack needed financial resources and legal protection to overcome that resistance.  Loan modifications require navigation of complex securitization pools, ascertaining who owns the loan and who qualifies under very exact restrictions, and negotiating proposed changes with investors in the midst of market uncertainty.  In the case of Indymac Federal Bank, outside institutions own 93% of their loans; in nine of ten cases, loan officers have to negotiate individual agreements from investors before making loan modifications.  Even short sales, which can garner better returns than foreclosures, fall through the cracks.  Servicers are not only ill equipped to handle such details, they hesitate to change loan terms for fear of litigation.
  Unfortunately, investors with insured securities have little interest in modifications; they earn more money through foreclosures than through negotiated reductions in principal. 

Recommendations

1. Create a New HomeOwners Loan Corporation to buy troubled MBS and authorize meaningful loan modifications

The creation of a new HomeOwners Loan Corporation (HOLC) seems the best and most far-reaching solution to get to the heart of the matter:  stabilizing mortgage-related markets by making homes more affordable for the borrowers that purchased them.  This government entity could be commissioned to buy MBS at current market values and refinance the underlying mortgages for owner-occupied residences.  Under the Troubled Assets Relief Program (TARP), the US Secretary of Treasury could leverage the remaining $350 Billion (and potentially more) under TARP’s stated directive: to reduce foreclosures and buy up mortgage backed securities.  Such loan restructuring could be reserved for honest borrowers (however defined) with the capacity to pay off a loan in 30 years on reasonable terms. 

Assuming that the average mortgage across the US is about $200,000 and that about half of the projected 8.5 million forecasted foreclosures could be saved
, such an entity would need to buy up about $850 billion in mortgage-related debt.  This amount is not unreasonable when compared to the original HOLC of 1933 that refinanced about 1 million new mortgages (20% of all homes in the US).  It loaned out over $3.5 Billion back then (5% of GDP), comparable to about $750 Billion today.  While costly, this solution would address the issue of investor litigation and provide a systemized response to the foreclosure crisis.  In the short term, both investors and taxpayers would take the hit for foreclosure prevention.  Over the long term, taxpayers would likely recoup the initial cost.  It is the best and most far-reaching proposal.

However, if the political will does not exist to create a new HomeOwners Loan Corporation, the following is another workable solution that would share the burden of foreclosure prevention between borrowers, investors, and taxpayers: 

2.  Allow for Mortgage Principal Reductions

a. Remove Barriers to Mortgage Principal Reductions:  Through our work with HUD-certified foreclosure counseling agencies, the Industrial Areas Foundation has found that banks and servicers generally say they “can’t” reduce mortgage principal.  Remarkably, they say this even though banks and investors often ultimately lose more in a foreclosure or short sale than they would through a principal-reduction modification.  Our understanding is that they “can’t” offer principal reductions because the loans have been bundled and sold to investors.  Servicers fear that, if they force investors to write off a portion of those loan assets, investors will sue them.  The Hope for Homeowners program attempted to address this issue by providing “safe harbor” for servicers that re-write loans, but the legislation lacks explicit protection from litigation.  

The Industrial Areas Foundation would like to see federal legislation that would specifically shield banks and loan servicers, those that write down residential mortgage loan principal to current market values, from any litigation by investors so long as:

1. Homes are owner-occupied;

2. Loans are not written down below the current fair market value of the home as verified by appraisal; and

3. Borrowers have demonstrated an involuntary inability to make current or prospective mortgage payments (e.g. if borrowers cannot make payments due to interest rate resets that are expected to occur within the next 6 months).

b. Add Incentives for Mortgage Principal Reductions:  Authorizing bankruptcy courts to re-write loans directly—both to provide principal reductions and create fairer terms—would provide an additional incentive to banks and servicers to provide meaningful modifications.

c. Add Requirements for Mortgage Principal Reductions:  Financial institutions that receive TARP funds should be required to write down loan assets and to renegotiate with distressed borrowers to secure modifications that work in the long term (fixed rate, fully amortized loans, with principal reduced to market value).

Requiring that banks write off a portion of mortgage principal to the market value of the home, addresses the concern that investors and loan servicers share some responsibility for the mortgage and financial crisis.  Targeting loan servicer liability and providing financial incentives mitigates losses all around.  It reduces the costs exacted on families and ultimately, those exacted on investors, when coupled with the following proposal:

3. Fund “Soft-Second” Loans to Ensure Affordability.  

After the loan principal has been written down to market level by loan servicers, soft-second loans could further reduce the amount of loan principal on which borrowers are obligated to pay in order to reach generally acknowledged affordability ratios.  Funds from soft second loans would be paid immediately to investors, thereby increasing liquidity in the financial market.  The federal government could hold the soft second loan, with no payments required until the home is sold.  At that point, homeowners could pay a fee or simple interest charge.

Should the home sell at a price greater than the sum of the initial loan value and soft second, then the equity could be split proportionately between the government loan issuer, the borrower, and the investor up to the amount of the write-down.  This option could utilize the remainder of TARP funds, at much smaller amounts, to help more homeowners avoid losing their home.

The provision of soft-second loans addresses the real issue of home affordability for millions of residents, while the requirement that homeowners share future equity with government lenders and investors mitigates the total cost to taxpayers and banks.  The cost of government-sponsored foreclosure prevention must be shared between investors, borrowers, and taxpayers--and the combination of these two final provisions make that possible.    

San Fernando Valley Proposal
The national problems that created the mortgage crisis (i.e. rampant predatory lending, speculation driven price inflation, fast and loose lending practices, and grossly inaccurate accreditation of MBS) are the same that contribute to the statewide peculiarity of homes being dramatically underwater, by upwards of $100,000.  Our final two national proposals address this reality with a cost-conscious approach to government intervention. 
We’ve tracked the negotiations between homeowners threatened with foreclosure and their banks.  The evidence is 50% of those denied modifications could remain in their homes if our proposal were adopted and utilized.  A 50% decrease in foreclosures would provide a tremendous benefit to homeowners, banks, investors and the public.

In order to demonstrate that these proposals would work, One LA-IAF has crafted a proposed pilot project with the City of Los Angeles to demonstrate the effectiveness of this approach. 
We propose that the federal government support an expansion of this project to assist 1,000 LA families for a projected cost of $75 million dollars.  By demonstrating success in a local housing market, this program could set the stage for larger scale investment across the nation.    

Conclusion

With $350 Billion in TARP money available and significant political support for government intervention to correct market instability, US legislators are not far from a solution to the mortgage crisis and the financial markets they stand on.  We suggest ways to share the burden between investors, borrowers, and taxpayers.  Regardless of which path is taken, the Industrial Areas Foundation is clear that any long-term solution that “sticks” will require dramatic write-down of loan principal and a significant lowering of rates into 30-year fixed rate loans.  Dramatic times call for dramatic solutions.  For the sake of the market, taxpayers, and homeowners, we hope that the federal response stands up to the challenge.   

Appendix 1: 
Application of Proposals 2 & 3
Sample Scenario: 
José Hernandez is a resident of Pacoima and longtime member of Mary Immaculate Catholic Church.  Four years ago, his mother purchased a home in Pacoima with a down payment of $100 thousand dollars.  After two years, his mother refinanced the home to take out $20 thousand in equity.  The broker and bank charged an additional $48 thousand dollars in fees, bringing the total value of the loan to $456 thousand dollars.  The new loan was financed through Pasadena-based Indymac Bank with an Option ARM (negative amortization) loan; paying the minimum amount each month resulted in an increasing principal balance, as the minimum did not cover the interest accrued.

Over the following two years, the Hernandez family faithfully made the minimum payment of $2,289 to Indymac bank while their interest rate varied between six to nine percent.  Late this year, José received notification that their $456,000 principal had increased to its $513,000 maximum, and that they would be required to make payments of $3,890 per month.
  The Hernandez family repeatedly tried over the last two months to speak to an Indymac representative to modify the loan to reasonable terms.  Three days before Christmas he was told by a loan officer that he would need to make the December payment or move out. 

Current Start Point:  
$513,000 option arm, at variable interest (6-9%) with accruing principal

Current Payment: 
$3,890 per month (equivalent to 8.385% over 30 years)

Step 1: 
Reduce Loan Principal to Current Market Value

Proposed Terms:  
$370,000 (current market value), 5.5% APR, 30 years fixed

New Payment:

$2,101 per month 

Loan servicers can make this adjustment.  However, the new payment is $241 more than the Hernandez family can pay, if we use a conservative 31% mortgage to income ratio.  In order to provide Indymac Federal Bank with some liquidity, and to make the loan more affordable, the IAF proposes the provision of a government sponsored soft-second loan. 

Step 2: 
Provide Soft-Second Loan 

Soft Second Loan:
$42,445

This loan could be provided by the federal government under TARP, paid to the loan servicers, to be transferred to the loan holder after the principal has been written down to market value. 

Step 3: 
Final Loan Terms

Final Terms:

$327,555, 5.5% APR, 30 years fixed

Final Payment:

$1,860 per month

The new principal balance, on which interest is paid, is reduced enough for the Hernandez family to dedicate no more than 31% of the income to the mortgage.  The soft second loan could be repaid upon original home loan payoff or sale of home.  Should the Hernandez’ sell their home for an amount exceeding $327,000 and below $513,000 then that equity can be proportionately shared with investors, the taxpayers, and borrower.

� Hagerty, James & Solomon, Deborah, December 6, 2008.  “Rising Number of Homeowners in Trouble,” Wall Street Journal.


� As of January 22, 2009.  Home mortgages with default or foreclosure papers filed, in the following zip codes: 91352, 91342, 91331, 91402, 91401, 91405, 91406, and 91411, Realtytrac: � HYPERLINK "http://www.realtytrac.com/" ��www.realtytrac.com�.  This number rises to 40,758 if repossessed units are included.


� The Credit Suisse projects that 1 in 6 homeowners will default on payments, given the worsening economic situation.  Reuters, December 4, 2008.  “Credit Suisse Boosts Home Foreclosure Forecast.”


� Reuters, December 4, 2008.  “Credit Suisse Boosts Home Foreclosure Forecast.”


�In a meeting between One LA borrowers and loan officers from JP Morgan Chase in the Northeast San Fernando Valley in early December, not one borrower “qualified” for the program.  When Indymac Federal Bank loan officers held a public foreclosure prevention clinic in Pacoima late November, only 100 out of 2,000 borrowers were successful in getting any loan modifications that day – and there was no mention of principal reduction.  Vives, Ruben; Pool, Bob and Lin II, Rong-Gong.  November 23, 2008.  “Hard Times and Long Lines for Southern Californians,” LAT.


� Last month, Greenwich Financial Services sued Countrywide, demanding compensation for the loans to be changed under its settlement agreement.  Sorkin, Andrew Ross, December 2, 2008.  “Fund Investors Sue Countrywide Over Loan Modifications” NY Times. 


� Cite Blinder’s piece estimated $200K average and fact that only half of Depression applicants were assisted. 


� Jose’s experience is typical of many homeowners in the Northeast San Fernando Valley.  Had his mother been granted a 30-year, fully amortized loan for $408,000 at a fixed rate of even 6%, the payments would not have exceeded $2,450 – only $161 more than what his family paid each month.  





